# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **Grant of Security Interest** 

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Corporate Express US Inc.		04/07/2008	CORPORATION: COLORADO

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch	
Street Address:	Winchester House	
Internal Address:	1 Great Winchester Street	
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EC2N 2DB	
Entity Type:	Security Agent:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3249730	CEBI CORPORATE EXPRESS BUSINESS INTERIORS
Registration Number:	2843041	COASTWIDE
Registration Number:	1606908	CORPORATE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1719176	CORPORATE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2838547	CORPORATE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3237921	CORPORATE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2132583	CORPORATE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2127359	CORPORATE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3210769	CORPORATE EXPRESS BUSINESS INTERIORS
Registration Number:	2910858	CORPORATEEXPRESSDOCUMENTS
Registration Number:	2983065	E WAY
Registration Number:	3221573	ECOFFICE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY CHOICES
Registration Number:	2060018	E-WAY
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003754 FRAME: 0089** 

900103498

Registration Number:	3342589	EXP
Registration Number:	1903563	EXP
Registration Number:	2055623	EXP
Registration Number:	3353214	SUSTAINABLE EARTH
Registration Number:	2869383	SUSTAINABLE EARTH
Serial Number:	77428694	EXP
Serial Number:	78979858	ECOFFICE
Serial Number:	78701162	ECOFFICE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: trademarkdocket@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Bart
Address Line 1: White & Case LLP

Address Line 2: 1155 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1111779-1355

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Bart
Signature:	/Matthew Bart/
Date:	04/07/2008

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Corporate Express#page1.tif source=Corporate Express#page2.tif source=Corporate Express#page3.tif source=Corporate Express#page4.tif source=Corporate Express#page5.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CORPORATE EXPRESS US INC., a Colorado corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at One Environmental Way, Broomfield, CO 80021, hereby grants to DEUTSCHE BANK AG, acting through its London branch, as Security Agent, with principal offices at Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London EC2N 2DB, (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the U.S. Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the U.S. Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of April  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 2008 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the U.S. Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the U.S. Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the U.S. Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the U.S. Security Agreement, the provisions of the U.S. Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

NEWYORK 6557962 v1 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 7 14 day of April, 2008.

CORPORATE EXPRESS US INC., Grantor

By:

Name: Title:

CEUS IP Grant

NEWYORK 6137962 (ZK)

CW)

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, as Security Agent and Grantee

Name:

Title:

By: Name:

Title:

CEUS IP Grant

## Schedule A

# TRADEMARKS

## Registered Trademarks

MARK	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE	
CEBI CORPORATE EXPRESS INTERIORS	3249730	06/05/2007	
COASTWIDE (word only)	2843041	05/18/2004	
CORPORATE EXPRESS	1606908	07/17/1990	
CORPORATE EXPRESS (and design)	1719176	09/22/1992	
CORPORATE EXPRESS (and Octagon Logo)	2838547	05/04/2004	
CORPORATE EXPRESS (word only)	3237921	05/01/2007	
CORPORATE EXPRESS (word only)	2132583	01/27/1998	
CORPORATE EXPRESS (word only)	2127359	01/06/1998	
CORPORATE EXPRESS BUSINESS INTERIORS	3210769	02/20/2007	
CORPORATEEXPRESSDOCUMEN TS	2910858	12/14/2004	
E WAY (and circular design)	2983065	08/09/2005	
ECOFFICE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY CHOICES (and design)	3221573	03/27/2007	
E-WAY (word only)	2060018	05/06/1997	
EXP (and design)	3342589	11/27/2007	
EXP (word only)	1903563	07/04/1995	

NEWYORK 6557962 v1 (2K)

MARK	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE
EXP (word only)	2055623	04/22/1997
SUSTAINABLE EARTH (and design)	3353214	12/11/2007
SUSTAINABLE EARTH (word only)	2869383	08/03/2004

## **Trademark Applications**

MARK	APP. NUMBER	APP. DATE
EXP (word only)	77-428694	03/21/2008
ECOFFICE	78-979858	08/26/2005
ECOFFICE	78-701162	08/26/2005

NEWYORK 6557962 v1 (2K)

**RECORDED: 04/07/2008**